
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Scott (Chair), Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Alexander, D'Agorne, Holvey, Hyman, Kirk and Potter 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2010 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests other than the standing declarations 
attached, that they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 28 September 2010.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is: 
 
Monday 1 November 2010 at 5 pm. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Report and attendance of the Executive 
Member for City Strategy   

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 The Executive Member for City Strategy will be in attendance 
and will present a report on his forthcoming priorities and 
challenges. 
 



 
5. Update Report on the Acceptance of Euros   (Pages 17 - 34) 
 This update report asks Members to receive an update from a 

Director of Visit York on acceptance of Euros in York. It also asks 
the Committee to consider whether they wish to undertake any 
further work in relation to this topic. 
 

6. Six Monthly Update on Major 
Developments Within the City   

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 This report provides Members of the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview 
and update in relation to the major development and planning 
proposals in the city as of October 2010. 
 

7. Work Plan and Forward Plan Extracts   (Pages 41 - 54) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s Work Plan for 

2010/11. Extracts from the Forward Plan are included for 
Members’ information. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda o
[...]
ic libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor Holvey- Economic Policy Advisor for Leeds City Council 
 
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), HUDSON (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, HOLVEY, HYMAN, KIRK, 
POTTER AND TAYLOR (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR D'AGORNE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR D'AGORNE 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests, other than the standing declarations that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic and 

City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 July 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

22. ATTENDANCE OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Leader of the Council was in attendance to report on progress to date 
and forthcoming priorities in relation to his portfolio. 
  
He circulated a briefing note ( a copy of which was attached to the agenda 
after the meeting) to Committee Members, which answered questions that 
Councillor Alexander had asked before the meeting such as; 
 

• The priority order for development sites to be brought forward and 
how this would be done. 

• The proportion of assets from Yorkshire Forward transferring into 
York. 

• The governance arrangements for Local Enterprise 
Partnerships(LEPs) and the representation that York would have. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



• The relationships that would exist between York, North Yorkshire 
and East Yorkshire which were related to economic development. 

• The interconnectivity between York and other high profile tourist 
destinations for example London and Edinburgh. 

• The impact that budgetary shaping would have on service delivery 
in York. 

• The economic cost of housing demand in relation to supply in York. 
 
Discussion then took place between Members and the Leader which 
related to; 
 

• The proposal for York being part of the North Yorkshire and York 
LEP rather than the Leeds City Region LEP. 

• The preferred governance arrangement for the proposed North 
Yorkshire LEP. 

• Details of the priorities for the North Yorkshire and York LEP relating 
to the reduction of barriers restraining high growth business in rural 
areas and the enablement of the care sector to meet rising needs.  

• That there was no reference made to the dualling of the ring road 
within the Accelerated Development Zone proposals. 

• The reduced funding for eco housing within the Leeds City Region. 
• Issues relating to Science City York 
• The costs of development of small sites in the city 
 

The Chair thanked the Leader for his attendance and his informative 
briefing note and update on various issues to the Committee. 
 
 

23. FIRST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT 2010/11  
 
Members received a report which provided details of the 2010/11 forecast 
outturn position for finance and performance in City Strategy and Housing 
Services. 
 
Discussion between Officers and Members centred on various issues and 
this included; 
 

• Issues at Harewood Whin.  
• The differences in the projected outturn position for 2009-10. 
• Confirmation that the caseworker vacancy referred to in paragraph 

23 of the report had now been filled and performance is expected to 
improve. 

 
Members highlighted the issue of bus patronage to Officers and suggested 
that there had been a significant decrease, which could lead in turn to 
sustainable transport targets being missed. They felt that this issue could 
be a potential scrutiny topic in the future but wanted to wait until the next 
quarter’s figures were available to see whether a trend was emerging.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



REASON: That the Committee is updated of the latest finance 
and performance position. 

 
 

24. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members considered a report which updated them of the implementation of 
recommendations which had arisen from previously completed scrutiny 
reviews on Guidance for Sustainable Development and Planning 
Enforcement. 
 
Members were informed that the Guidance for Sustainable Development 
scrutiny review was intrinsically linked with the Local Development 
Framework. As work was still ongoing with this, the Committee did not feel 
that they were in a position to sign any of the recommendations off at the 
moment and agreed to add this back to the work plan for reconsideration in 
March 2011. 
 
Members then discussed the recommendations arising from the Planning 
Enforcement Scrutiny Review. They were informed that there had been a 
change in emphasis in relation to Section 106 agreements and that the 
Development Control team were currently conducting an internal audit 
regarding this. They  would be producing a report in relation to this within 
the next few months. 
 
Members suggested that it would be possibly beneficial to discuss this 
issue at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the remaining recommendations from the 
Guidance on Sustainable Development scrutiny 
review and the Planning Enforcement scrutiny 
review be rescheduled on the work plan for 
consideration in March 2011. 

 
(iii) That no further report on the Guidance for 

Sustainable Development scrutiny review be 
commissioned at this present time. 

 
(iv) That the following recommendations arising 

from the Planning Enforcement scrutiny review 
be signed off as complete; 

 
Ø Recommendation 5(ii), A First Response Kit 

and appropriate training to use it. 
Ø Recommendation 9, That a copy of the final 

report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee be circulated to all 
Members involved with Planning Committees 
be signed off as completed.   

Page 7



REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations 
which have still to be implemented. 

 
 

25. REPORT ON THE FUTURE OF YORKSHIRE FORWARD  
 
Members received a report which appraised them of the likely future of 
Regional Development Agencies(RDAs) and proposals which involved the 
City of York to establish Local Enterprise Partnerships(LEPs). 
 
Discussion ensued around various questions including; 
 

• The possible cost from the proposal for City of York Council working 
with other local authorities in North Yorkshire in regards to Key 
Account Management. 

• The £1m cut to Visit Yorkshire  
• The possibility of the Council taking on the responsibility of funding 

Visit York in the future. There were plans to review the Service 
Level Agreement and this would include looking at funding for Visit 
York.   

• Whether in publicising LEPs, that there would need to be a clear 
definition of their role. 

 
Members suggested that it would be beneficial to consider the issue of 
LEPs at a future meeting, once they had been created.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To support corporate and partnership strategic 

objectives for the local economy. 
 
 

26. WORKPLAN AND FORWARD PLAN EXTRACTS  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2010/11 together with 
extracts from the Forward Plan related to the Committee’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED:           (i) That the workplan and Forward Plan extracts 

be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be added to or moved 
within the work plan 1: 

 
• The update report on the 

Broadway Shops Councillor Call 
for Action(CCfA) be moved from 
the  2 November meeting of the 
Committee to the meeting on the 
7 December 2010.  

• The Final Report on the Newgate 
Market scrutiny review to now be 
considered by the Committee at 

Page 8



their meeting on 7 December 
2010. 

• The update on Major Transport 
Initiatives be slipped until the 
meeting scheduled for 7 
December 2010. 

• An update report on the Water 
End CCfA be presented to the 
Committee on 7 December 2010. 

• That an update report on the role 
of the Local Economic 
Partnerships(LEPs) be presented 
to the Committee on 25 January 
2011. 

• That an update report on the 
implementations of the 
recommendations arising from the  
Planning Enforcement and  
Guidance for Sustainable 
Development scrutiny reviews be 
scheduled for the meeting on 8 
March 2011. 

 
REASON: To assist in the planning of work for the 

Committee.  
 
Action Required  
1. Update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Cllr  D Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee briefing for meeting to be held on Tuesday 2nd November 2010 

 

Page 1 of 6 

 

As we are coming towards the end of the current Council’s term of office I will not dwell on long term 
hopes and aspirations, other than to record that I expect that the resources that are available for capital 
investment will be fully utilized by the end of the financial year. On the revenue side I would anticipate 
that an outturn on or about budget not withstanding the challenges faced as a result of continuing lower 
income on the planning side and stable car parking revenues. 

Question from Councillor D’Agorne: Please can you outline your vision of how LTP3 will make us a 
leading sustainable city, with high quality transport and reducing levels of cong
[...]
 the 
Appraisal alongside the AAP Preferred Options document.  The AAP will contain draft policies and 
actions based on the findings of the Appraisal. 

 Evidence Base  

21. A range of major studies has been completed to support the production of the LDF to add to 
and update work previously undertaken for the Local Plan.  These include: 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment - York Engineering Consultancy (2007); 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment - Fordham Research (2007); 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Phase 1 - City of York Council (2008); 

Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Phase 2 - City of York Council (2009); 

Employment Land Review Stage 1 - SQW (2007); 

Employment Land Review Stage 2 - Entec (2009); 

Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study  - PMP Consultants (2008); 

Retail Study - GVA Grimley LLP (2008); and 

Biodiversity Audit - City of York Council (2009).   

22. Work is currently underway on the Affordable Housing Viability Study (Fordham Research); a 
Biodiversity Action Plan (CYC); Renewable Energy Strategic Viability Study (AEA) and updates to 
SFRA.   

  

 

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

2nd November 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

 

Update Report – Proposed Scrutiny Topic on the Acceptance of 
Euros by York Businesses 

Summary 

1. This report asks Members to receive an update from a Director of Visit York on 
acceptance of Euros in York. It also asks the Committee to consider whether 
they wish to undertake any further work in relation to this topic.  

 Background 

2. Earlier this year Councillor Alexander submitted a scrutiny topic in relation to 
the acceptance of Euros by York businesses. A feasibility report was 
subsequently prepared and Members were asked whether they wished to 
proceed with a scrutiny review in relation to this. The feasibility study is at 
Appendix 1 to this report and is available for viewing online alongside its 
accompanying annexes. 

3. Members considered the feasibility report and its associated annexes at a 
meeting held on 9 March 2010 and agreed to defer a decision on whether to 
proceed until a Director from Visit York had given a further presentation on 
progress.  

4. At a meeting held on 13th July 2010 Members received information on the 
objectives of a proposed pilot scheme in the Gillygate area of the town, 
however, unfortunately the start of this pilot scheme had been delayed and so 
there was no information in relation to outcomes of the scheme. Members 
therefore asked Visit York to return to a future meeting with an update. 

5. A Director of Visit York will be in attendance at the meeting today to give the 
Committee a verbal update on progress, however he had informed the Scrutiny 
Officer that the pilot scheme had not really worked in Gillygate and he was 
looking at trying to roll the scheme out citywide using different tactics. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 

Consultation  

6. Many people were consulted during the preparation of the feasibility report in 
which their comments have been set out. 

Options  

7. In considering the information within this report and that provided by a Director 
of Visit York at today’s meeting Members may choose between the following 
options: 

Option A Progress this topic to review 

Option B Do not proceed with this review 

Option C Receive future updates from Visit York as and when further 
information is available 

Analysis 
 

8. As mentioned in previous reports Annex B to the feasibility study (Appendix 1) 
outlines the comments made by the consultees in relation to this topic and 
Paragraphs 5 to 10 of the feasibility report contain analysis of the comments 
received. Members were advised to give both of these careful consideration 
and think about what positive outcomes could be achieved should they choose 
to progress the topic to review. 

9. Discussions at the meeting held on 13th July 2010 established that at that time 
no involvement was necessary from City of York Council and Visit York would 
be the best body to undertake the pilot scheme. However, since it appears that 
there have been some problems with the pilot scheme Members may wish to 
re-ask the question of Visit York. 

10. This topic was submitted some time ago and Members are urged to make a 
decision on whether they wish to progress this topic to review at this meeting. 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 

11. The contents of this report, its associated annexes and any review that may be 
undertaken are linked to the ‘Thriving City’ theme of the Corporate Strategy 
2009/2012. 

 Implications 

12. There are no financial, human resources, legal or other implications associated 
with the recommendations within this report. However, implications may arise 
should this topic be progressed to review and these would be addressed within 
appropriate reports. 

 

Page 18



 

Risk Management 
 

13. There are no risks associated with the decision on whether to progress this 
topic to review. However, risks may occur should any review take place and 
these would be addressed accordingly. 

 Recommendations 

14. Members are asked to consider the information contained within this report and 
the information provided by Visit York at today’s meeting and are 
recommended to: 

i. Confirm that they do not wish to progress this topic to review  

but instead; 

ii. Receive further information from Visit York in relation to this as and when it 
becomes available. 

Reason: To address the issues outlined within the topic registration form. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 08.10.2010 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected: Guildhall & M
[...]
il this point. 

 
Reason: In order to address the issues highlighted in the topic registration form 
without duplicating work. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Mark Alty  
Graduate Trainee Manager 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551078 
 
Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551714 
 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Feasibility Study 
Approved ü Date 24.02.2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 24



Annexes 
 
Annex A – Topic Registration Form 
Annex B – Consultation Responses   
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex A 

 
Annex A: SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION 

FORM 
  

 

PROPOSED TOPIC: To find out what the effect would be on the York economy for 
businesses to accept Euros as well as pounds sterling. To discover whether this practice 
could be beneficial and if so whether the Council could take measures to encourage the 
acceptance of Euros as well as pounds sterling. 
 

COUNCILLOR (S) REGISTERING THE TOPIC: Councillor James Alexander 
   
 

SECTION 1: ABOUT THE TOPIC 
Please complete this section as thoroughly as you can. The information provided will 
help Scrutiny Officers and Scrutiny Members to assess the following key elements to the 
success of any scrutiny review: 
 

How a review should best be undertaken given the subject 
Who needs to be involved 
What should be looked at 
By when it should be achieved; and 
Why we are doing it? 
 

Please describe how the proposed topic fits with 3 of the eligibility criteria 
attached.   
As a general rule, topics will only proceed to review if they meet 3 of the criteria below.  
However, where it is adequately demonstrated that a topic is of significant public interest 
and fits with the first criteria but
[...]
es. In the fullness of time if there are sufficient participants, there could be 
a mini economy within the city using Euros between participating outlets. e.g. a 
souvenir shop might use its excess Euros to go for a coffee. Likewise excess 
Euros could be used by some businesses to take on holiday and excess holiday 
cash could be used as spending money in the city. This could apply non-
participants also.  
 
At this stage I cannot see any necessity for council involvement until at least 
another month of research is done. However, I would not like to close the door to 
the possibility, particularly if the scheme becomes extensive. 
 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

   

 
Economic & City Development  
Scrutiny Committee 

2nd November 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Major development schemes in York – an update  

Summary 

1. This report provides Members of the Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee with an overview and update in relation to the major 
development and planning proposals in the city as of October 2010. 

Background 

2. The Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requested a six monthly update report on major developments within the city.   
This is the first report. 

The Development Sites: 

3. Hungate  

A major city centre, business, leisure and residential quarter including a    
community focal building. 

• Phase I (all residential) now completed, most houses and flats have been 
sold.    

• Phase 2 (mixed residential and retail) has already obtained “reserved matters” 
planning approval.  Applicant in discussion with Officers regarding possible 
design modifications. 

• Consents and permissions obtained for a new footbridge over the river Foss. 
Implementation is expected in conjunction with phase 2. 

 
4. Germany Beck 
 

Development of family housing 
 
• Outline planning permission granted by the Secretary of State, with details 

of access arrangements from A19 a
[...]
/or report of the Leader 

2 November 2010 1. Attendance & Report of the Executive Member for City Strategy 
2. Update on Acceptance of Euros  - Gillygate Pilot Scheme 
3. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City 

7 December 2010  1. Quarter 2 Monitoring Report 
2. Update on the Broadway Shops Councillor Call for Action 
3. Final Report – Newgate Market Review 
4. Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives & Issues Arising from them 
5. Update on the Traffic Issues at Water End (copy of report to the Executive Member for City Strategy) 

25 January 2011  1. Update Report - Local Enterprise Partnerships 
8 March 2011 1. Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 

2. Annual Report from the LSP Chairs 
3. Updates on Recommendations from Previous Scrutiny Reviews (Guidance on Sustainable Development & 

Planning Enforcement) 
 
 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



���������	�
�2,/:�

:����&;��
�

�����	
���

:����&;�������
�

�58�,8�,� <��5����� �

2����,�=���
�

�����	
���*��
�
������>4����>�1���	�����

,��'���#���=�����
�

@���:���
�������

��!��=���&��
�

�������������	%������������������
�	���	����
��������	�����	�

�����
����
�����������
�����
�����������������	�������	�
��
�
�����	�������
������!�
�������	�	
����
�
:��2:��*���::�*�������
��������	�����	�������	�	�!��
����
��������	��������	��	��	��������
�����������!����
�����	��	�!��
������	�����
�
'��!��������������	%�4	������
�	�������	������������	���
���������	
�����

����!��##������
�

�

��=������������ *�����G������
����
��H�(
	��
*��������	�
2����
���H�
)���	
���(��
		����

����'�&��#�����=����� ,I8�,8�,��
,I8�,8�,��

	����:������� �
	������������� *
���	����(
	��)	��	����
"�&���������'!��
�

*�����G�����
�
�����������L����������
�

2�='�����&!�
�

�

	� �'��#���!%��
�

, �,6�:�������
��
	�
�����0�
����

���!�&�<���� �
�

:�%�&;���=��!�&�����&!��
�

(�	��	�:���	���	����

����!!��
�

48��

"�&!�'���!��
�

48��

��%;���&�������&�!��
�

(��
		���
[...]
 ����'�&��#�����=����� 7&8��8�,��
	����:������� �����	
���'��!������(
	��)	��	����
	������������� *
���	����(
	��)	��	����
"�&���������'!��
�

�������;������"���
��
�����������	��������"�(
	��)	��	����
�
�������!������L����������
�

2�='�����&!�
�

�

	� �'��#���!%��
�

, �,6�:�������
��
	�
�����0�
����

���!�&�<���� �
�

:�%�&;���=��!�&�����&!��
�

���������	��	�	�������	���	����

����!!��
�

48���

"�&!�'���!��
�

���������	��	�	�������	���	�����

��%;���&�������&�!��
�

(��
		���:���	����:��
�����(���
�������	��������
!�������
������
�
��

"�''�2&� �
1��	�
��
	���
���������
���
	������������	����
�
�"�
	��
���
!�����
������!��)���	
���'��������	�(��
		����%��

7,8�78�,��
�

� �

��

Page 53



���������	�
�2,/:�

:����&;��
�

�����	
���'��!������4�
��!�����)���
����

:����&;�������
�

7�8�78�,� <��5����� B��
��M�

2����,�=���
�

�����	
���*��
�
������>4����>�1���	�����

,��'���#���=�����
�

<���	����	�������������	�����
��	�����	�����
����	��	����
7,,6�7,�&�

��!��=���&��
�

�������������	%������
���	��������	
���'��!���������
���	���
����������	����
����������
��	�����	�����
����	��	��������
��	
���������

�
����!��##������
�

����3����M�

��=������������ :�	���!!		�� ����'�&��#�����=����� ,78�78�,��
	����:������� (���
��������:�
��
	������������� *
���	����(����
	
���H�4�
��!������
"�&���������'!��
�

:�	���!!		�
�
�
�

2�='�����&!�
�

�

	� �'��#���!%��
�

,��,&������	�!��� ���!�&�<���� �
�

:�%�&;���=��!�&�����&!��
�

(�	��	�����	���	���

����!!��
�

�

"�&!�'���!��
�

�

��%;���&�������&�!��
�

(��
		���:���	����<���	����	�������������	���
��
��	�����	�����
����	��	����7,,6�7,�&�

"�''�2&� �
1��	�
��
	���
���������
���
	������������	����
�
�"�
	��
���
!�����
������!��)���	
���'��������	�(��
		����%��

7,8�78�,��
�

� �

��

Page 54


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Report and attendance of the Executive Member for City Strategy
	5 Update Report on the Acceptance of Euros
	APPEND~1
	Annex A - Topic Registration Form
	Annex B - Consultation Responses

	6 Six Monthly Update on Major Developments Within the City
	7 Work Plan and Forward Plan Extracts
	Forward Plan Extracts




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), HUDSON (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, D'AGORNE, HOLVEY, 
HYMAN, KIRK AND POTTER 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests, other than the standing declarations, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Kirk declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Major Development Schemes in York-an Update) in relation to 
Derwenthorpe as an employee of the Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust. 
 
Councillor Hudson also declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 6, as he had been asked to examine the Derwenthorpe site 
from a marketing perspective. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Economic and City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 28 September 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

30. REPORT AND ATTENDANCE OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member for City Strategy was in attendance to report on 
progress to date and forthcoming priorities in relation to his portfolio. 
 
Discussion took place between Members and the Executive Member, 
which related to; 
 

• The monitoring of CCTV cameras in the city. 



• Car parking revenues, and alternative methods of reducing costs by 
using cashless options for payment and differing parking charges 
for various periods during the day. 

 
The Executive Member stated that he felt that there had been 
achievements in his portfolio area. He pointed to increased bicycle and 
public transport usage, and highlighted that this was a particular success 
due to the limited resources available to promote this. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for his attendance and for his 
informative note, which answered some concerns from Members on issues 
that related to his portfolio. 
 
 

31. UPDATE REPORT ON THE ACCEPTANCE OF EUROS  
 
Members received an update report in relation to a proposed scrutiny 
review topic they were undertaking.  
 
A Director of Visit York attended the meeting and circulated a briefing note 
to Members, which updated them of the findings of the Gillygate Pilot 
Scheme and provided a few conclusions. This note was attached to the 
agenda after the meeting, which was then republished online. 
 
He said that only a small percentage of retailers, who were interested in 
the pilot scheme, which could mean that there may be difficulties in 
attracting further retailers to participate if the scheme was citywide. 
 
Members asked the Director a number of questions including; 
 

• Whether he felt that there had been success stories from the pilot 
scheme. 

• If he found the result surprising. 
• Whether retailers would be enthusiastic in taking forward the idea 

themselves. 
 

In response to Members’ questions, he felt that there had not been any 
success stories from those who took part in the pilot scheme. It was his 
opinion that the result was not surprising because there was a wide 
variance in those retailers wouldn’t take Euros and those who would 
choose not to. He added that because of this, he felt that he would not 
have any further information with which to update the Committee with in 
future. 
 
Councillor Alexander spoke as the Member who submitted the topic for 
review. He spoke about how he felt that the pilot had been a success in 
that it had been useful to examine attitudes to the use of Euros in the city. 
He added that he felt that the Committee should progress the topic to 
review because he felt that the use of Euros would increase revenue levels 
for retailers and that it would increase visitor numbers to the city. 
 



Members spoke about how they felt that there was not a sufficient 
economic value to accepting Euros in the city because there was a general 
continued decrease in cash usage in society. They also added that if the 
resources available for the review were limited, that the Committee should 
not have considered the topic. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the topic should not be progressed to 
review. 

 
(iii) That no further information from Visit York be 

requested in relation to the topic. 
 
REASON: To address the issues outlined within the topic 

registration form. 
 
 

32. SIX MONTHLY UPDATE ON MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS WITHIN THE 
CITY  
 
Members received a report, which appraised them of the major 
development and planning proposals in the city as of October 2010. This 
was the first, sixth monthly report, which had been requested by the 
Committee. 
 
Discussion between Members and Officers relating to various 
developments took place. This discussion was focused mainly on; 
 

• York Central, Tax Increment Financing (TIF) and the link to the 
British Sugar site. 

• The impact that the Community Stadium could have on City Centre 
retailers. 

• The possible impact on the sites mentioned in the report on other 
development sites in the city. 

  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
REASON: To keep Members up to date in relation to major 

developments within the city. 
 
 

33. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN EXTRACTS  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2010/11 together with 
extracts from the Forward Plan related to the Committee’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED:         (i) That the work plan and Forward Plan extracts 

be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be added to or moved 
within the work plan 1: 



 
• The Update Report on the Broadway Shops 

Councillor Call For Action be moved from 
the 7 December meeting to the 25 January 
meeting. 

• That information on local bus service 
provision be included within six monthly 
updates to the Committee on major 
transport initiatives and issues. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


